
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Clare Jones on 033 022 22526 
Email: clare.jones@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 
 

 
28 April 2023 

Governance Committee 
 
A meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on Wednesday, 10 May 
2023 at County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 
 Agenda 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 
2023 (cream paper). 
 

3. Urgent Matters   
 
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 
 

4. Independent Remuneration Panel Review 2023/24  (Pages 7 - 22) 
 
Report by Director of Law and Assurance. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to set out any guidance 
to the Independent Remuneration Panel on its review of member allowances in 
2023/24. 
 

5. Review of Webcasting  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
  
The Committee is asked to review the annual viewing figures for 
Council/committee meetings webcast during 2022/23. It is also asked to review 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



the one-year trial of webcasting Health and Wellbeing Board meetings and 
recommend to the County Council that they should continue to be webcast. 
 

6. Electronic Signatures - Standing Order amendment  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 
Report by Director of Law and Assurance. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider proposed changes to Standing Orders on 
Procurement and Contracts to enable the use of electronic signatures so that 
documents can be circulated and stored electronically, for recommendation to 
the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee 
 

7. Date of Next Meeting   
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on 26 June 2023 at 
County Hall, Chichester. Planned agenda items include: 
  

        Annual appointments 
        Member Development Group Annual Report 
        Annual attendance statistics 

 
 
 
 
To all members of the Governance Committee 
 

 

Page 2



Governance Committee 
 
6 February 2023 – At a meeting of the Governance Committee held at 2.15 pm 
at County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Bradbury (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Wickremaratchi, Cllr Baxter, Cllr Burrett, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr O'Kelly, Cllr Waight 
and Cllr Urquhart 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Lord and Cllr Marshall 
 

 
Part I 

  
29.    Declarations of Interest  

 
29.1     Cllr Wickremaratchi declared a personal interest in the item on the 
Personal Safety of Councillors as Chairman of the Member Development 
Group. Cllr Burrett declared an interest in the item on the Proposed 
changes to the Constitution on Pension Matters as a deferred Member of 
West Sussex Local Government Pension Scheme and Cllr Urquhart 
declared an interest as a member of the Pensions Committee. 
  

30.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
30.1     Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 

2022 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed 
by the Chairman. 

  
31.    Pay Policy Statement 2023/24  

 
31.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Human 
Resources and Organisational Development on the proposed Pay Policy 
Statement, as set out in the report, for recommendation to the County 
Council (copy appended to the signed minutes). On the final page of the 
Pay Policy Statement at Appendix 1 it was noted that the last paragraph 
should be numbered 15.3. 
  
31.2     In response to a question as to why the pay multiples set out in 
Appendix 2 of the report only went up to 31 March 2022 the Head of HR 
Specialist Services confirmed that the figures presented needed to be 
based on actual rather than predicted earnings. 
  
31.3     Members asked whether there was any benchmark data to show 
how the County Council compared to similar authorities. The Head of HR 
Specialist Services agreed to check and circulate details to members of the 
Committee. 
  
31.4     With regard to paragraph 5.2 of the Policy which covered 
incremental progression members questioned the phrase ‘satisfactory’ 
performance. The Head of HR Specialist Services confirmed this was in 
accordance with the Performance Management Policy. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



31.5     Resolved – That, subject to the minor correction set out at minute 
31.1 above, the Pay Policy Statement, as set out in Appendix 1, 
to the report, be recommended to the County Council for 
approval. 

  
32.    The Personal Safety of Councillors  

 
32.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance on the Local Government Association’s ‘Debate Not Hate’ public 
statement which calls for a national action plan to address the abuse and 
intimidation of elected members and candidates while they fulfil their 
democratic roles. The report also covers the measures in place for the 
safety of county councillors (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
Members noted the need to correct how the term ‘Debate Not Hate’ 
appears in the report. The Head of Democratic Services confirmed that 
this would be amended. 
  
32.2     The Committee welcomed the report and considered the options set 
out in section 3. 
  
32.3     In relation to the use of the Council’s online accident/incident 
reporting system, as set out in paragraph 1.3.10 of the report and the 
proposal in paragraph 3.1.2, a question was raised as to whether it would 
be easy for members to find and access. 
  
32.4     The Director of Law and Assurance said the reporting system was 
part of the Health and Safety information on the intranet and is easy to 
access. However he suggested that instead of expecting members to log 
incidents onto this system themselves, he would do this on their behalf. 
This would be as part of his role (as proposed in paragraph 3.1.2 of the 
report) to become the main point of contact for any councillors 
experiencing abuse, harassment for intimidation. The Committee 
emphasised the need for members to be clear on how to report concerns 
and supported the proposal for a single point of contact. 
  
32.5     With reference to paragraph 3.1.3, members questioned why it was 
not possible to have a single central register of people who have shown 
unreasonable or intimidating behaviour. The Director of Law and 
Assurance said data protection rules govern what information can be held 
for what purpose and who can have access. Creating a single register for 
the whole Council would not meet data protection requirements. However, 
he said would see what could be done to make data more accessible, 
perhaps by allowing an officer on behalf of a member to check a number 
of databases. 
  
32.6     Members asked for further information about the suggestion in 
paragraph 3.1.4 that political groups should consider nominating one of 
their members to provide a support role to members regarding their 
personal safety. The Head of Democratic Services said it is intended to be 
an advisory role. Political groups could consider including named contacts 
within the group so that members could let someone know where they 
were going if they went to meet someone. 
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



32.7     With regard to the personal safety guidance in paragraph 3.1.6, 
members expressed differing views as to whether they would be 
comfortable visiting residents in their own homes. In general it was 
considered there are benefits to holding meetings on neutral ground. It 
was suggested that the new personal safety guidance to be produced 
should include what to do if a resident turned up at a member’s home 
uninvited. The addition of guidance on the safe holding of surgeries was 
supported. 
  
32.8     Members supported the suggestion in paragraph 3.1.8 that MDG 
should include questions on personal safety in the next all-member 
survey. 
  
32.9     The Committee was unconvinced of the value of the provision of 
personal alarms but accepted that some members might find them useful, 
so should be provided on request. 
  
32.10  There was support for the suggestion in paragraph 3.2 that training 
and guidance provided to county councillors on this matter should also be 
shared with and open to borough and district councillors. 
  
32.11  Resolved – 
  
(1)         That the measures currently in place to support the safety of county 

councillors (at paragraph 1.2 of the report) be noted; 

(2)         That the Committee agrees to sign the Local Government 
Association’s ‘Debate Not Hate’ public statement on behalf of the 
Council, as proposed by the Member Development Group and set 
out at paragraph 2.3 of the report; and 
  

(3)         That the options set out in section 3 of the report be supported 
including the option of members having a personal safety alarm on 
request and sharing training and guidance on personal safety 
matters with borough and district councillors. 

  
33.    Proposed changes to the Constitution on Pension Matters  

 
33.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance which outlined the results of a review on pensions delegations 
 (copy appended to the signed minutes). The Committee was asked to 
agree a number of amendments to the Constitution to provide greater 
clarity on roles and, further, to recommend to the County Council that a 
change be made to the Pension Committee’s terms of reference. 
  
33.2     Resolved –  

  
(1)        That the Officer Scheme of Delegation be amended to include 

responsibility for discretionary functions allowed under the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations for the County Council as 
an employer in the West Sussex Pension Fund as set out in 
paragraph 2.1 of the report (Section 2S Pensions); 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



(2)        That the Officer Scheme of Delegation be amended to include 
responsibility for discretionary functions allowed under the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations for the County Council as 
Administering Authority of the West Sussex Pension Fund as set out 
in paragraph 2.1 of the report (Section 2V Pensions); 

  
(3)        That the Officer Scheme of Delegation be amended to include 

responsibility to prepare, determine and implement the Pension 
Fund policy documents as set out in paragraph 2.1 of the report 
(Section 2V); and 

  
(4)        That the County Council be asked to agree to amend the Pension 

Committee’s terms of reference to include responsibility for 
determination and consideration of the Pension Fund policy 
documents as set out in paragraph 2.2 of the report. 

  
34.    Report of Urgent Action  

 
34.1     The Committee noted action taken by the Director of Law and 
Assurance, in consultation with Chairman in relation to the approval to the 
County Council’s response to the Parliamentary Boundary Review 
consultation. 
  

35.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
35.1     The Committee noted that the next meeting will be held at 
2.15 p.m. on Monday, 13 March 2023. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.55 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



Unrestricted 

 

Report to Governance Committee 

10 May 2023 

Independent Remuneration Panel Review 2023/24 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral division(s): Not applicable. 
 

Summary 

The Council’s Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) will be carrying out a review of 
member allowances in 2023/24. The Governance Committee is asked to consider 

whether it wishes to set out any guidance to the IRP on its forthcoming review. 

Recommendation 

(1) That the Committee be invited to give guidance to the IRP on aspects of its 
review for 2023/24. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 Councillors are able to receive allowances and expenses in recognition of the 
time they invest and any particular responsibilities they carry. 

1.2 The Member Allowances Regulations 2003 require all local authorities to have a 

Members’ Allowance Scheme published as part of their Constitution. They also 
require authorities to maintain an IRP which should review schemes from time 

to time and make recommendations to the local authority about its scheme. An 
IRP must do so about every four years. 

1.3 The current County Council scheme (Appendix 1) was approved in 2021 
following a full review of roles and responsibilities of members in 2020. 

2 Proposal details 

2.1 The IRP will be undertaking a review of allowances in 2023/24 and the 
Committee is asked to indicate if it wishes to give any guidance to the IRP at 
the start of its work. This could include a view about the overall cost of the 

Members’ Allowance Scheme and whether it should be increased or decreased. 

2.2 The Committee might also want to suggest an evaluation of any particular 
special responsibility allowances for roles that are felt to be out of line with  

other roles. 

2.3 The Committee may also wish to comment to the IRP on its other allowances, 
such as the scope of the travel expenses scheme or the carer’s allowance. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



3 Other options considered (and reasons for not proposing) 

3.1 Not applicable. 

4 Consultation, engagement and advice 

4.1 The Committee could make suggestions for consultation that the IRP might 
undertake, such as with all members of the Council, together w
[...]
ember will cease at the time 
that the replacement member begins to perform the role. 

9. Renunciation 

 A member may by notice in writing given to the Director of Law and 
Assurance elect to forego any part of his/her entitlement to an allowance 
under this scheme. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 5 April 2023 

Schedule 1 
 
Special responsibility allowances will be paid as follows, effective from 1 April 2022: 
 
Special Responsibility Allowances 
 
Appointment Allowance per 

post 
£ per annum 

Chairman of the County Council 20,746 

Leader of the Council 35,211 

Vice-Chairman of the County Council 8,791 

Cabinet Member (and Deputy Leader) 25,490 

Cabinet Member for Adults Services 22,658 

Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 22,658 

Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills 22,658 

Cabinet Member for Community Support, Fire and Rescue 22,658 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Property 22,658 

Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 22,658 

Cabinet Member for Public Health and Wellbeing 22,658 

Cabinet Member for Support Services and Economic 
Development 

22,658 

Leaders of Minority Parties with at least three members* 5,358 

Chairman of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 9,912 

Chairman of the Children and Young People’s Services Scrutiny 
Committee 

9,912 

Chairman of the Communities, Highways and Environment 
Scrutiny Committee 

9,912 

Chairman of the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 9,912 

Chairman of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee 

9,912 

Chairman of the Planning and Rights of Way Committee 9,912 

Chairman of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee 9,912 

Adviser to a Cabinet Member** 4,628 

Member of the Fostering Panel 3,858 

* Allowances for minority group leaders will be in accordance with the following 
arrangements detailed in the table. 

** Advisers will only receive the SRA if the terms of reference for their role is 
judged by the Director of Law and Assurance to be at 
[...]
anel 
Sussex University Annual Forum 
Transport for the South East 
University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Waves Ahead Strategic Partnership – Adur and Worthing 
West Sussex Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
Worthing Community Infrastructure Levy Joint Member and Officer Group 

Page 22

Agenda Item 4



Unrestricted 
 

Report to Governance Committee 

10 May 2023 

Review of Webcasting 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral division: N/A 
 

Summary 

This report sets out the annual viewing figures for Council/committee meetings 
webcast during 2022/23 for the Governance Committee to review. It is also asked 
to review the one-year trial of webcasting Health and Wellbeing Board meetings. 

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the webcasting viewing figures for 2022/23, as set out at Appendix 1; 

(2) Review the one-year trial of webcasting Health and Wellbeing Board 
meetings; and 

(3) Agree that Health and Wellbeing Board meetings should be added to the list 
of meetings where there is a presumption that they will be webcast, for 
approval by the County Council. 

 

Proposal 

1. Background and Context 

1.1 Webcasting is important for open and transparent government and a way of 
increasing access to the County Council’s democratic processes. The Council 
has been webcasting meetings since February 2008 and, prior to March 
2020, County Council, Cabinet, scrutiny committees and some Planning 
Committee meetings were webcast. From March 2020 until May 2021, all 
formal meetings were fully virtual and webcast to fulfil openness and 
transparency requirements as the public and press were not able to attend 
meetings in person. 

1.2 After May 2021 most formal meetings returned to being held in person but 
all continued to be webcast until September 2021 when the Governance 
Committee agreed that webcasting should revert to the pre-pandemic 
arrangements. This was in recognition of the fact that webcast
[...]
gs: 

a) To add the HWB to the list of meetings where there is a presumption that 
they will be webcast, which would require a change to Standing Orders 
and approval by County Council; or 

b) To consider webcasting HWB meetings on a case-by-case basis, in which 
case the current Standing Orders would apply (i.e. that other committees 
can be webcast at the request of their chairman/vice-chairman and where 
matters of significant public interest are due to be discussed). 

2.6 Following consultation with the Health and Wellbeing Board Chairman and the 
Director of Public Health, the recommendation is that the Committee agrees 
option a). This does not mean that all meetings are required to be webcast, 
so would not preclude any future HWB meetings being held at community-
based venues which do not support webcasting. 

2.7 The total contracted webcasting hours for 2022/23 were exceeded by nearly 
10 hours (see details of costs at para 4.1). It is planned that the total hours 
will be extended to 130 from 2023/24, which should provide adequate 
capacity for future requirements, based on current webcasting arrangements. 

3. Consultation, engagement and advice 

3.1 The Chairman of the HWB and the Director of Public Health have been 
consulted on the outcomes of the one-year trial of webcasting HWB 
meetings. 

4. Finance 

4.1 The Council’s webcasting contract allows for 120 hours of webcasting per 
year. Where this is exceeded, there is an additional cost. In 2022/23 this was 
exceeded by, with additional costs of £533. It is planned that the total 
number of hours per year within the contract will be extended to 130 to meet 
future needs. There is capacity within the Democratic Services budget to 
cover the associated increase in costs. This extension should ensure enough 
hours to cover the meetings currently webcast, to include the HWB. 
However, any extension to the number of meetings webcast would require 
additional funding not currently budgeted for. 

4.2 Webcasting is resource intensive, requiring an additional member of 
Democratic Services staff to attend each meeting. Staff support for the 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



webcasting of HWB meetings can been met from within existing resources as 
this is limited to a maximum of four meetings per year. 

5. Risk Implications and Mitigations 

Risk Mitigation 
Lack of openness and transparency  Meetings where matters of 

significant public interest are due to 
be considered are webcast 

Lack of awareness of the role and 
work of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

Proposal to continue webcasting 
these meetings 

The annual hours for webcasting 
provided within the webcasting 
contract are exceeded, leading to 
additional costs 

The total number of hours to be 
increased, and monitored on a 
regular basis by Democratic Services 
and the external webcasting provider 

6. Policy alignment and compliance 

6.1 There are no crime and disorder, human rights or legal implications arising 
from this report. Public health will be promoted through the proposal to 
continue to webcast HWB meetings. There is a social value to webcasting, 
through the promotion of local democracy. 

6.2 In terms of the Equality Duty, it is important for the Council to ensure 
accessibility to the democratic process for those who would not otherwise be 
able to attend meetings in person. Webcasting enables people to view/listen 
to meetings remotely, either live or after the event via the archive. This 
benefits disabled people, as well as those in communities more distant from 
Chichester. It also enables people who cannot attend meetings during the 
working day to listen to/view the archived webcast at a time that suits them. 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

Contact: Helen Kenny, Head of Democratic Services, 033 022 22532 or 
email: helen.kenny@westsussex.gov.uk 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 - Webcasting data 2022/23 

Background Papers: 

None 

Page 26

Agenda Item 5



Webcasting data
[...]
nty Council, 14/10/23 253 36% 64% 

CHESC, 23/01/23 128 23% 77% 

CYPSSC, 28/09/22 108 42% 58% 

FRSSC, 30/09/22 69 64% 36% 

HASC, 15/06/22 76 61% 39% 

HWB, 07/07/22 172 65% 35% 

HWB 03/11/22 221 53% 47% 

HWB, 26/01/23 181 38% 62% 

PFSC, 28/11/22 84 50% 50% 

PRoW, 10/01/23 164 18% 82% 

Total views 

Committee Total views % Total WSCC 

views 

% Total 

external views 

Cabinet, 31/01/23 158 56% 44% 

County Council, 14/10/23 451 54% 46% 

CHESC, 23/01/23 158 33% 67% 

CYPSSC, 28/09/22 132 43% 57% 

FRSSC, 30/09/22 98 65% 35% 

HASC, 15/06/22 108 58% 42% 

HWB, 07/07/22 188 63% 37% 

HWB 03/11/22 245 55% 45% 

HWB, 26/01/23 199 37% 63% 

PFSC, 28/11/22 123 57% 43% 

PRoW, 10/01/23 214 21% 79% 

 

Page 28

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



Unrestricted 
 

Report to Governance Committee 

10 May 2023 

Electronic Signatures – Standing Order amendment 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral division(s): Not applicable. 
 

Summary 

The Council enters into a large number of contracts, land transfers and financial 
transactions each year. The procedures for ensuring these are entered into properly 
and safely are set out in the Council’s Standing Orders on Procurement and Contracts. 
The Scheme of Delegation defines the levels of authority given to officers to enter into 
legal agreements. 

As part of its commitment to flexibility, sustainability and timeliness in contracting 
arrangements the County Council is moving to the greater use of electronic signatures 
so that documents can be circulated and stored electronically including the final or 
signed versions. The authority for this needs to be confirmed in Standing Orders. The 
report explains how the use of electronic signatures will be managed to minimise risk. 

Recommendation 

(1) That the Committee endorses the proposed changes to Standing Orders on 
Procurement and Contracts to enable the use of electronic signatures within the 
scope set out in the report, for recommendation to the Regulati
[...]
lication for facilitating electronic signatures. Access to 
the facility will be limited to those with authority to sign in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation and the same levels of authority will apply dependent on 
the value of the transaction. 

2.3 The Council will continue to use the Council’s seal for transactions of higher 
value to maintain the additional protections this affords. It is proposed however 
that the value threshold for the use of the seal is raised from £250,000 to 
£500,000. This requires an amendment to clause 39.2.2 of Standing Orders on 
Contracts to say ‘contracts with a value of £500,000 or more’. It is considered 
that the security measures afforded by the electronic signature application will 
provide good protection from fraud and misuse. Access to the system will be 
restricted and so there is no risk of reducing the current safeguards afforded by 
the limited range of signing authorisation. It will also be possible to identify 
particular transactions at a lower value which may benefit from the use of 
signature under seal. This is already provided for in Standing Orders, as is the 
presumption of the use of a seal for land transactions. 

3 Other options considered (and reasons for not proposing) 

3.1 The Council could retain the threshold for the use of the seal at the current 
level or at a lower level but the overall assessment of risk concluded that it is 
reasonable to raise the threshold as the safeguards and protections afforded by 
the proposed electronic system are likely to be sufficient to ensure contracts at 
levels below £500,000 are effectively managed and land transactions tend to be 
at a higher value in any event and so will continue to be signed under seal. 

4 Consultation, engagement and advice 

4.1 Consultation has involved officers in Legal Services and Procurement Support. 
This exercise has also considered examples of the use of electronic signatures 
by similar sized authorities and the proposals are comparable. 

5 Finance 

5.1 The cost of the application to be used through the contract with Adobe Systems 
is around £22,000 per year and the contract is let for a three year period. The 
contract was let after the use of a Crown Commercial framework agreement as 

Page 30

Agenda Item 6



the procurement route. There are no cost implications of the proposal in 
relation to changes to Standing Orders 

6 Risk implications and mitigations 

Risk Mitigating Action (in place or 
planned) 

That the higher seal threshold 
exposes risk of high value 
transactions being difficult to 
enforce 

Procurement procedures will identify 
whether any particular transaction 
requires the additional protection of 
signature under seal. 
Instances of such enforcement being 
required are very rare. 

7 Policy alignment and compliance 

The more extensive use of electronic signatures for contracts will support the 
reduction in the use of paper, officer time and travel for physical signatures and 
so is in line with the Council’s climate change commitments. There are no other 
policy implications. 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

Contact Officer: Tony Kershaw email: tony.kershaw@westsussex.gov.uk 

Appendices 

None 

Background papers 

None 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Independent Remuneration Panel Review 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - Members' Allowances Scheme
	Members’ Allowances Scheme
	Definitions
	Basic, Special Responsibility, Travelling, Subsistence and Carer’s Allowances
	1. Basic Allowance
	2. Special Responsibility Allowances
	3. Travelling
	4. Subsistence
	Conferences and Meetings
	Official Visits

	5. Carer’s Allowance
	6. Amendments to the Scheme
	7. Payment of Allowances
	8. Parental and Special Leave
	9. Renunciation

	Schedule 1
	Schedule 2
	Schedule 3
	Schedule 4



	5 Review of Webcasting
	Review of Webcasting
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Proposal
	1. Backg

Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee 
 
10 May 2023 – At a meeting of the Governance Committee held at 2.15 pm at 
County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Bradbury (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Wickremaratchi, Cllr Baxter, Cllr Burrett, Cllr Lord, Cllr O'Kelly, Cllr Waight, 
Cllr Hunt and Cllr Urquhart 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr A Jupp and Cllr Marshall 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Lanzer 

 
Part I 

  
36.    Declarations of Interest  

 
36.1     None declared. 
  

37.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
37.1     Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 

2023 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed 
by the Chairman. 

  
38.    Independent Remuneration Panel Review 2023/24  

 
38.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance on whether it wished to offer any guidance to the Independent 
Remuneration Panel on its planned review of member allowances in 
2023/24 (copy appended to the signed minutes). The Director reminded 
members that the Panel would make its recommendations to the full 
Council in due course for decision. 
  
38.2     Members raised five area for consideration in the review as set out 
below: 
  
(1)         Whether allowances such as the carers allowance are at a suitable 

level to attract working people or those with families, to include a 
review of the carers allowance hourly rate for both child care and 
dependent adults which may have been outpaced by inflation and 
also to see if the allowance for child care is appropriate for those 
with two or more children. 
  

(2)         Whether the subsistence allowances in Schedule 3 of the scheme are 
relevant given that members are not employees. 
  

(3)         As this is the first review since the Covid-19 pandemic with more 
working from home and changes to workloads, community 
expectations and ways of working, whether this should mean a 
change to the considerations to be taken into account when 
assessing the basic allowance. 
  



(4)         On page 10 of the current scheme in relation to the rates for use of 
a private car, whether paragraphs 6(a) and (b) should be combined 
to make them simpler and remove duplication. 
  

(5)         Make it clear that the private car rate on page 10 of the scheme 
(and other allowances if applicable) follow the HMRC rate (as stated 
in the earlier section on amendments to the scheme). 

  
38.3     Following a vote it was agreed that points (1), (3), (4) and (5) 
should be put to the IRP. 
  
38.4     Resolved – That the IRP be asked to look at points IRP (1), (3), (4) 

and (5) in minute 38.1 above as part of its review for 2023/24. 
  

39.    Review of Webcasting  
 
39.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance on the annual viewing figures for Council/committee meetings 
webcast during 2022/23 (copy appended to the signed minutes). It was 
asked to review the one-year trial of webcasting Health and Wellbeing 
Board meetings and recommend to the County Council that they should 
continue to be webcast. 
  
39.2     The Head of Democratic Services introduced the report and said that 
in paragraph 4.1 the text should read ‘In 2022/23 this was exceeded by 
10 hours’. She commented that, although the proposal was to continue to 
webcast Health and Wellbeing Board meetings, there would not be an 
obligation to webcast meetings if the venue chosen for a particular 
meeting is not suitable for this. 
  
39.3     The Cabinet Member for Public Health and Wellbeing attended the 
meeting as Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board. He commented 
that he believed that since the pandemic there is a much greater 
awareness of health and wellbeing and the County Council is a much more 
of an equal partner with the Health and the voluntary sector. The webcast 
viewing figures for the Health and Wellbeing Board put it ahead of all the 
scrutiny committees. This showed there is a real public interest which the 
Council should capitalise on to improve the public heath agenda. 
  
39.4     Whilst there is a cost to webcasting, members recognised the 
importance in terms of openness and transparency of the work of the 
Council which benefitted both residents and staff as well as reducing travel 
to meetings. 

  
39.5     The Committee supported the continued webcasting of Health and 
Wellbeing Board meetings and noted that this does not commit the County 
Council to webcasting in a venue where is it not currently available. 
  
39.6     Resolved –  

  
(1)         That the webcasting viewing figures for 2022/23, as set out at 

Appendix 1, be noted; 
  



(2)         That the review of the one-year trial of webcasting Health and 
Wellbeing Board meetings be noted; and 

  
(3)         That the County Council be recommended that Health and Wellbeing 

Board meetings should be added to the list of meetings where there 
is a presumption that they will be webcast. 

  
40.    Electronic Signatures - Standing Order amendment  

 
40.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance on proposed changes to Standing Orders on Procurement and 
Contracts to enable the use of electronic signatures so that documents can 
be formally concluded electronically, for recommendation to the 
Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee (copy appended to the signed 
minutes). 
  
40.2     The Director of Law and Assurance confirmed that when the 
proposals are considered by the Regulation, Audit and Accounts 
Committee they will include a recommendation to increase the value 
threshold for the use of the seal as an alternative to the use of a signature 
alone. 
  
40.3     Members asked about cyber security in relation to the new 
application. The Director of Law and Assurance said it has a very high 
specification and that only a small number of systems had met the 
Council’s requirements. There will also be an internal security protocol in 
terms of who can access the system, enforced by the Director. 
  
40.4     Members asked if there is any government advice on threshold for 
signatures and whether the Council is an early adapter of electronic 
signatures for contract. The Director of Law and Assurance confirmed that 
external advice had been used and the procurement route had used a 
Crown Commercial framework agreement. He said the Council is a 
relatively late adopter due to the need to be reassured about security 
measures. 

  
40.5     In response to a question as to whether the system includes an 
audit trail the Director confirmed the system will generate an automatic 
audit trail as opposed to the current manual log. 

  
40.6     Members asked about the benefits of signatures under seal and the 
Director explained that the period of limitation is 12 years as opposed to 
six and that there are also different remedies available to courts for 
documents signed under seal as opposed to those signed by hand or 
electronically. 
  
40.7     Resolved –  That the proposed changes to Standing Orders on 

Procurement and Contracts to enable the use of electronic 
signatures within the scope set out in the report, be endorsed 
for recommendation to the Regulation, Audit and Accounts 
Committee. 

  
41.    Date of Next Meeting  

 



41.1     The Committee noted that the next meeting of the Committee will 
be held at 2.15 pm on 26 June 2023 at County Hall, Chichester. Planned 
agenda items include: 
  

         Annual appointments 
         Member Development Group Annual Report 
         Annual attendance statistics 

 
The meeting ended at 2.52 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 


